SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Amendment No.)*

Akerna Corp. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value (Title of Class of Securities)

00973W 102 (CUSIP Number)

c/o Jessica Billingsley
1601 Arapahoe Street, Suite 900
Denver Colorado 80202.

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 17, 2019

(Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(e), Rule 13d-1(f) or Rule 13d-1(g), check the following box. \Box

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See section 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or other subject to the liabilities of that section of Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

CUSIP No. 00973W 102

1	Names of Reporting Person.				
	Jessica Billing	sley Livi	ing Trust		
2	2 Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group				
	(a) □				
3	(b) SEC Use Only				
3					
4	Source of Fun	ds (See I	nstructions)		
	OO				
5	Check if Disc	losure of	Legal Proceedings is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e) □		
6	Citizenship or	Place of	Organization		
	Colorado				
		7	Sole Voting Power		
			1,335,802 (1)		
1	Number of	8	Shared Voting Power (see Item 5 below)		
_	Shares		Shared Young Fower (see fem 3 5000 m)		
	Beneficially Owned by		0		
`	Each	9	Sole Dispositive Power		
	Reporting		1,335,802 (1)		
P	erson With	10	Shared Dispositive Power (see Item 5 below)		
			0		
11	Aggregate An	nount Ber	neficially Owned by Each Reporting Person		
	1,335,802				
12		ggregate	Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares		
13	Percent of Cla	ss Repre	sented by Amount in Row (11)		
	12.8% (2)				
14	Type of Repor	ting Pers	son		
	00				

CUSIP No. 00973W 102

1	Names of Reporting Person.					
	Jessica Billin	gsley				
2 Check the Appropriate Box if a Member of a Group			Box if a Member of a Group			
	(a) 🗆					
	(b) 🗆					
3	SEC Use Onl	y				
4	Source of Funds (See Instructions)					
	OO					
5	Check if Disc	losure of	Legal Proceedings is Required Pursuant to Items 2(d) or 2(e)			
6	Citizenship or	Citizenship or Place of Organization				
	USA					
		7	Sole Voting Power			
	Number of		1,335,802 (1)			
	Shares	8	Shared Voting Power (see Item 5 below)			
1	Beneficially					
	Owned by		0			
	Each	9	Sole Dispositive Power			
	Reporting					
	Person With		1,335,802 (1)			
'	V15011 11 1111	10	Shared Dispositive Power (see Item 5 below)			
			0			
11	Aggregate Ar	nount Bei	neficially Owned by Each Reporting Person			
	1,335,802					
12	Check if the A	Aggregate	e Amount in Row (11) Excludes Certain Shares □			
13	Percent of Cla	ass Repre	sented by Amount in Row (11)			
	12.8% (2)					
14	Type of Repo	rting Pers	son			
	IN	IN				

- (1) Represents 1,335,802 shares held by Jessica Billingsley Living Trust. Ms. Billingsley, the trustee of the Jessica Billingsley Living Trust, has sole and dispositive power over the shares held by the Jessica Billingsley Living Trust. Of the 1,335,802 shares issued to Ms. Billingsley in the merger, all are subject to the terms of a lock-up agreement and 133,580 are being held in escrow and are subject to forfeiture until 90 days after Akerna files its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 to satisfy claims arising as a result of MJF's breach of any of its representations and warranties or covenants in the Merger Agreement (as defined below).
- (2) Based on a total of 10,400,381 shares of common stock issued and outstanding as of June 25, 2019 as reported by the Issuer in its Current Report on Form 8-K, filed by the Issuer with the SEC on June 21, 2019.

SCHEDULE 13D

This Schedule 13D is filed on behalf of Jessica Billingsley Living Trust, a trust formed in the state of Colorado (the "Trust") and Jessica Billingsley the sole trustee of the Trust (together with the Trust, the "Reporting Persons").

Item 1. Security and Issuer

Securities acquired: common stock, \$0.0001 par value ("Common Stock")

Issuer: Akerna Corp. ("Issuer") (as successor to MTech Acquisition Corp.)
c/o Jessica Billingsley
1601 Arapahoe Street, Suite 900
Denver Colorado 80202

Item 2. <u>Identity and Background</u>

(a) This statement is filed by:

The Trust, which is the holder of record of approximately 12.8% of the issued and outstanding shares of Common Stock outstanding as of June 25, 2019, as reported by the Issuer in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed by the Issuer with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") on June 21, 2019; and

Jessica Billingsley ("Ms. Billingsley"). Ms. Billingsley is the trustee and a beneficiary of the Trust.

(b) The business address for each Reporting Person is as follows:

The address of the principal business and principal office of each of the Reporting Persons is 1601 Arapahoe Street, Suite 900, Denver Colorado 80202.

(c) Present Principal Occupation or Employment:

For the Trust: Not applicable

For Ms. Billingsley: Chief Executive Officer and Director of the Issuer

- (d) None of the Reporting Persons has, during the last five years, been convicted in a criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations or similar misdemeanors).
- (e) None of the Reporting Persons has, during the last five years, been a party to civil proceeding of a judicial administrative body of competent jurisdiction and, as a result of such proceeding, was, or is subject to, a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, Federal or state securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.
 - (f) Citizenship/Place of Organization:

For the Trust: Colorado

For Ms. Billingsley: United States.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

In connection with the transactions contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among MTech Acquisition Corp. ("MTech"), MTech Acquisition Holdings Inc. (which subsequently filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change the company's name to Akerna Corp.), MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc., MTech Company Merger Sub LLC, MTech Sponsor LLC, MJ Freeway LLC ("MJF") and Jessica Billingsley (as successor to Harold Handelsman), dated as of October 10, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 17, 2019, the Trust received 1,335,802 shares of Common Stock in exchange for an aggregate of 5,000,000 units of MJF.

Item 4. Purpose of the Transaction

In connection with the transactions contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among MTech Acquisition Corp. ("MTech"), MTech Acquisition Holdings Inc. (which subsequently filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change the company's name to Akerna Corp.), MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc., MTech Company Merger Sub LLC, MTech Sponsor LLC, MJ Freeway LLC ("MJF") and Jessica Billingsley (as successor to Harold Handelsman), dated as of October 10, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 17, 2019, the Trust received 1,335,802 shares of Common Stock in exchange for an aggregate of 5,000,000 units of MJF.

The shares of Common Stock owned by the Reporting Persons have been acquired for investment purposes. The Reporting Persons may make further acquisitions of the Common Stock from time to time and, subject to certain restrictions, may dispose of any or all of the Common Stock held by the Reporting Persons at any time depending on an ongoing evaluation of the investment in such securities, prevailing market conditions, other investment opportunities and other factors. However, certain of such shares are subject to certain lock-up restrictions as further described in Item 6 below.

Except for the foregoing, the Reporting Persons have no plans or proposals which relate to, or could result in, any of the matters referred to in paragraphs (a) through (j) of Item 4 of Schedule 13D.

Item 5. <u>Interest in Securities of the Issuer</u>

(a)-(b) The aggregate number and percentage of Common Stock beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons (on the basis of a total of 10,400,381 shares of Common Stock issued and outstanding as of June 25, 2019, as reported by the Issuer in its Current Report on Form 8-K, filed by the Issuer with the SEC on June 21, 2019) are as follows:

Jessica	Billingsley	Living Trust
---------	-------------	---------------------

a)	Amount beneficially owned: 1,335,802	Percentage: 12.8%
b)	Number of shares to which the Reporting Person has:	
i.	Sole power to vote or to direct the vote:	1,335,802
ii.	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote:	0
iii.	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	1,335,802
iv.	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	0

Jessica Billingslev

vessieu zimingsie,			
a)	Amount beneficially owned: 1,335,802 Percentage: 12.8%		
b)	Number of shares to which the Reporting Person has:		
i.	Sole power to vote or to direct the vote:	1,335,802	
ii.	Shared power to vote or to direct the vote:	0	
iii.	Sole power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	1,335,802	
iv.	Shared power to dispose or to direct the disposition of:	0	

Ms. Billingsley, the trustee of the Jessica Billingsley Living Trust, has sole and dispositive power over the shares held by the Jessica Billingsley Living Trust.

- (c) None of the Reporting Persons has effected any transactions of the Issuer's Common Stock during the 60 days preceding the date of this report, except as described in Item 6 of this Schedule 13D which information is incorporated herein by reference.
- (d) Not applicable.
- (e) Not applicable.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer

Merger Agreement by and among MTech, MTech Acquisition Holdings Inc. (which subsequently filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change the company's name to Akerna Corp.), MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc., MTech Company Merger Sub LLC, MTech Sponsor LLC, MJF and Jessica Billingsley (as successor to Harold Handelsman),

In connection with the transactions contemplated by that certain Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Merger Agreement"), by and among MTech Acquisition Corp. ("MTech"), MTech Acquisition Holdings Inc. (which subsequently filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change the company's name to Akerna Corp.), MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc., MTech Company Merger Sub LLC, MTech Sponsor LLC, MJ Freeway LLC ("MJF") and Jessica Billingsley (as successor to Harold Handelsman), dated as of October 10, 2018, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of April 17, 2019, the Trust received 1,335,802 shares of Common Stock in exchange for an aggregate of 5,000,000 units of MJF.

The description of the Merger Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such agreement, as amended, a copy of which was filed as Exhibit 2.1 and 2.2 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4/A filed by the Issuer with the SEC on May 14, 2019 (and is incorporated by reference herein as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2).

Lock-Up Agreement by and among MTech Acquisition Holdings, Inc. (which subsequently filed an Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation to change the company's name to Akerna Corp.), MTech Sponsor LLC, and each holder signatory thereto

On June 17, 2019, simultaneously with the closing of the Merger Agreement, the Trust transferred 133,580 are being held in escrow and are subject to forfeiture until 90 days after the issuer files its annual report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 to satisfy claims arising as a result of MJF's breach of any of its representations and warranties or covenants in the Merger Agreement (the "Lock-Up Agreement").

The description of the Lock-Up Agreement is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of such agreement, a form of which was filed by the Issuer as Exhibit 10.17 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4 filed by the Issuer with the SEC on October 10, 2018 (and is incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit 10.3).

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits

Joint Filing Agreement, by and among the Reporting Persons.

Exhibit 99.1

Exhibit 10.1	Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated October 10, 2018, by and among by and among (i) MJF, (ii) the Sellers, (iii) the Members' Representative, (iv) MTech, (v) MTech Holdings; (vi) MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc.; (vii) MTech Company Merger Sub LLC; and (viii) the MTech Representative, (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4/A filed by the Issuer with the SEC on May 14, 2019).
Exhibit 10.2	First Amendment to Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated April 17, 2019, by and among by and among (i) MJF, (ii) the Sellers, (iii) the Members' Representative, (iv) MTech, (v) MTech Holdings; (vi) MTech Purchaser Merger Sub Inc.; (vii) MTech Company Merger Sub LLC; and (viii) the MTech Representative, (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.2 to the Registration Statement on Form S-4/A filed by the Issuer with the SEC on May 14, 2019).
Exhibit 10.3	Form of Lock-Up Agreement, by and among MTech Acquisition Holdings, Inc., MTech Sponsor LLC, and each holder signatory thereto (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to the registrant's Registration Statement on Form S-4 (File No. 333-228220))

SIGNATURE

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: June 27, 2019 Jessica Billingsley Living Trust

By: /s/ Jessica Billingsley

Name: Jessica Billingsley

Title: Trustee of Jessica Billingsley Living Trust

Date: June 27, 2019 By: /s/ Jessica Billingsley

Jessica Billingsley

JOINT FILING AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT dated as of June 27, 2019, by and between Jessica Billingsley Living Trust and Jessica Billingsley (together, the "Parties").

Each Party hereto represents to the other Party that it is eligible to use Schedule 13D to report its beneficial ownership of Common Stock, \$0.0001 par value per share, of Akerna Corp. Each Party hereto agrees that the Schedule 13D, dated June 27, 2019, relating to such beneficial ownership, is filed on behalf of each of them.

Each of the Parties agrees to be responsible for the timely filing of the Schedule 13D and any and all amendments thereto and for the completeness and accuracy of the information concerning itself contained in the Schedule 13D, and the other Party to the extent it knows or has reason to believe that any information about the other Party is inaccurate.

Date: June 27, 2019 JESSICA BILLINGSLEY LIVING TRUST

Date: June 27, 2019

By: /s/ Jessica Billingsley

Name: Jessica Billingsley

Title: Trustee

/s/ Jessica Billingsley

Jessica Billingsley